

Nos. 15-1463 & -1487

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RYAN PYLE,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**JAMES WOODS, KELVYN CULLIMORE, and
COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS,**

Defendants - Appellees.

MARLON JONES,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**JAMES WOODS, KELVYN CULLIMORE, and
COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS,**

Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah:
No. 2:15-CV-143; Hon. Tena Campbell, U.S. District Judge (*Pyle*)
No. 2:15-CV-278; Hon. Ted Stewart, U.S. District Judge (*Jones*)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Tyler B. Ayres
AYRES LAW FIRM
12339 South 800 East
Suite 101
Draper, UT 84020
(801) 255-5555

Scott C. Borison
LEGG LAW FIRM LLC
1900 South Norfolk Street
Suite 350
San Mateo, CA 94403
(301) 620-1016

Scott Michelman
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Ryan Pyle
and Plaintiff-Appellant Marlon Jones*

March 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	xii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Database.....	3
B. The Warrantless Searches And Their Consequences	5
C. The Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. ACCESSING PLAINTIFFS’ PRIVATE MEDICAL INFORMATION WITHOUT A WARRANT VIOLATED THEIR FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	14
A. Plaintiffs Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Their Medical Records.....	15
B. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Exempt Prescription Database Queries From Fourth Amendment Protection.....	27
C. Because They Are Searches, Database Queries Without A Warrant Violate The Fourth Amendment	33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS COULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	34
A. The Dismissal Of Cottonwood Heights On A Basis Not Raised By Any Party And Of Which Plaintiffs Had No Notice Must Be Reversed	34
B. Detective Woods Is Not Protected By Qualified Immunity Because He Violated A Clearly Established Right.....	40
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT	47
A. The Prescription Drug Records Fall Within The FCRA’s Definition Of A Consumer Report.....	47
B. Defendants Violated The FCRA By Procuring Plaintiffs’ Prescription Records For Employment Purposes Without Notice To Or Authorization From Plaintiffs.....	51
C. The “Investigation” Exception Is Inapplicable	52
CONCLUSION	54
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	54
CERTIFICATIONS	56
OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT (<i>Pyle</i>).....	App’x 1
OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT (<i>Jones</i>).....	App’x 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. v. West Valley City</i> , 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994)	17, 42
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	41
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	33, 42
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	3, 14
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	15
<i>David v. City & County of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985)	30, 32
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 31
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	18, 20

<i>Doe v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 19, 20, 42, 44
<i>Ernst v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	49
<i>F.E.R. v. Valdez</i> , 58 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995)	17, 42
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	16, 19, 31, 32
<i>Freckleton v. Target Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 473 (D. Md. 2015).....	53
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	45
<i>Heath v. Credit Bureau of Sheridan, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1980)	51
<i>Herring v. Keenan</i> , 218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 42
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	45, 46
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	41, 42
<i>J.B. v. Washington County</i> , 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	19

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 33, 42
<i>Kerns v. Bader</i> , 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011)	16, 42, 44, 45
<i>Klonsky v. RLI Insurance Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1144031 (D. Vt. Apr. 4, 2012)	49
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	20
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Lankford v. City of Hobart</i> , 27 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1994)	17, 42
<i>McKinney v. Oklahoma Department of Human Services</i> , 925 F.2d 363 (10th Cir. 1991)	35, 36, 39, 40
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	36
<i>Moreland v. CoreLogic SafeRent LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5811357 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013)	49
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	41
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	34, 39
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	15

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	15
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014)	19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	14, 40
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	36
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Quinn v. Young</i> , 780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Ramos v. Genesis Healthcare, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5822635 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2015)	54
<i>Rawlings v. ADS Alliance Data System, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3866885 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2015).....	53
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	21
<i>Rivera v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5722256 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2015).....	53
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Sneddon</i> , 437 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006)	46, 47
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	49

<i>Sivulich-Boddy v. Clearfield City</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Utah 2005)	38
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	27, 28, 29, 46
<i>Sorn v. Barnhart</i> , 178 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	20
<i>Taysom v. Lilly</i> , 2000 WL 33710847 (D. Utah Dec. 6, 2000)	38
<i>Thurman v. State</i> , 861 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. App. 1993)	29
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Electric Ass'n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 46
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014)	49

<i>United States v. Silva-Arzeta</i> , 602 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2010)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	16, 19, 28, 32

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	48
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)(C)	48, 50
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2)(D)	52
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	48
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(h)	51
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y)	47, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(F)(i).....	50
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A).....	47, 51
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	51
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 36
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	24

45 C.F.R. § 164.502	24
45 C.F.R. § 164.512	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 5.1	9

STATE STATUTES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES

Utah Code § 10-3-913(1)	38
Utah Code § 17-22-2	38
Utah Code § 58-17b-502(10)	24
Utah Code § 58-17b-504(5)	24
Utah Code § 58-37-8(2)(a)(i)	29
Utah Code § 58-37-8(3)(a)	7
Utah Code § 58-37f-201(5)	3
Utah Code § 58-37f-203(1)	4, 29
Utah Code § 58-37f-203(3)	4, 48
Utah Code § 58-37f-301(2)	4, 49, 50
Utah Code § 58-37f-501	48
Cottonwood Heights Code of Ordinances 2.130.010	38
Cottonwood Heights Code of Ordinances 2.130.040	38

STATE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2015 Utah Laws Ch. 326 (S.B. 119)	4
---	---

Utah State Legislature, Senate Day 28, Part 1 (Feb. 23, 2015),
http://utahlegislature.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=18532&meta_id=5423324, 25, 26, 37

Utah State Legislature, House Day 44, Part 3 (Mar. 11, 2015),
http://utahlegislature.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=18893&meta_id=5522105, 26

Utah State Senate Judiciary, Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice Committee,
 committee hearing of Feb. 4, 2015,
http://utahlegislature.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=18193.....40

MISCELLANEOUS

American Medical Ass’n, Opinion 10.01 — Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship, <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion1001.page>22

American Medical Ass’n, Policy, Patient Privacy and Confidentiality, H-315.983, <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/house-delegates/policyfinder.page>23

American Medical Ass’n, Policy, Prescription Drug Monitoring Program Confidentiality, H-95.946, <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/house-delegates/policyfinder.page>23

Ass’n of Pharmacists, Code of Ethics for Pharmacists, item II, <https://www.ashp.org/DocLibrary/BestPractices/EthicsEndCode.aspx>.....23

American. Ass’n of Pharmacy Technicians, Code of Ethics for Pharmacy Technicians, item 5, <http://www.pharmacytechnician.com/?page=CodeofEthics>23

Code of Ethics of the American Medical Association,
 ch. 1, art. I, § 2 (adopted May 1847; published 1848)22

Dennis Romboy, *Unwarranted drug database search prompts new Utah law, lawsuits*, Deseret News (Apr. 23, 2015).....5

<i>In the Matter of Ingenix, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 446471 (F.T.C. Feb. 6, 2008).....	50
<i>In the Matter of Milliman, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 446466 (F.T.C. Feb. 6, 2008).....	50
Institute for Health Freedom & Gallup Organization, Public Attitudes Toward Medical Privacy 9-10 (Sept. 26, 2000), http://www.forhealthfreedom.org/Gallupsurvey/IHF-Gallup.pdf	27
New London Consulting & FairWarning, How Privacy Considerations Drive Patient Decisions and Impact Patient Care Outcomes 10 (Sept. 13, 2011), http://www.fairwarning.com/whitepapers/2011-09-WP-US-PATIENT-SURVEY.pdf	26
Patient Privacy Rights & Zogby International, 2000 Adults’ Views on Privacy, Access to Health Information, and Health Information Technology 4 (2010), http://patientprivacyrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/11/Zogby-Result-Illustrations.pdf	27
Pew Research Center, Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post- Snowden Era 32 (Nov. 12, 2014), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2014/11/PI_PublicPerceptionsofPrivacy_111214.pdf	27
